
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 20, 2015

SPECIAL, 4/20/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 20, 2015, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 20, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 20, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 20th day of April 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 20, 2015

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for (IFB 15-008/JW), Road Improvements for
Jefferson County (County Transportation Infrastructure Fund).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 189

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and possibly award (IFB 15-008/JW), Road Improvements for
Jefferson County (County Transportation Infrastructure Fund) to APAC-
Texas, Inc. in the amount of $1,027,608.37. This project is funded by
County Energy Transportation Reinvestment Zone (CERTZ).

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file a Letter of
Understanding for services between Holmes Murphy & Associates and
Jefferson County, to provide GASB Actuarial Services for plan year
2015 for a fee of $10,000.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 190 - 191

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and possibly approve disposition of salvage property as
authorized by Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or
obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 192 - 193

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 20, 2015

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - Purchasing Department -
replacement of computer.

120-1022-415-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,424.00

120-1022-415-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $1,424.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 194 - 196

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve budget transfer - Maintenance-Port Arthur -
additional cost.

120-6084-416-3044 JANITOR SUPPLIES $1,000.00

120-6084-416-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 197 - 197

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements For the Month Ending
February 28, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 198 - 212

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Regular County Bills - check #405985 through check #406234.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 213 - 224

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 20, 2015

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

9.  Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas
and the City of Nederland, Texas for street repairs pursuant to Section
791.014, Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 225 - 228

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas
and the City of Groves, Texas for street repairs pursuant to Section
791.014, Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 229 - 234

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas
and the City of Port Neches, Texas for street repairs pursuant to Section
791.014, Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 235 - 240

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 20, 2015

12. Consider and approve the creation of a Criminal Associate Judge
position, pursuant to Texas Government Code, Chapter 54A, Section
54A.002 (a).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 241 - 242

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution regarding the Department of
Homeland Security- Restore Act.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 243 - 243

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Crime
Victims Rights Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 244 - 244

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for the Sixth Annual Arc
of Greater Beaumont Awareness Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 245 - 245

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 20, 2015

16. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Fair Housing Month.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 246 - 246

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider, approve, receive and file Certificate of Judge Jeff Branick to
certify he has been awarded 32 Professional Development hours for
participating in the 2015 National Hurricane Conference.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 247 - 248

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Property Tax Abatement between Jefferson County, Texas and TOTAL
Petrochemicals & Refining USA, Inc and TOTAL PAR LLC pursuant to
Section 312.401 of the Texas Tax Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Property Tax Abatement between Jefferson County, Texas and BASF
TOTAL Petro Chemicals, LLC pursuant to Section 312.401 of the Texas
Tax Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 20, 2015

COUNTY TREASURER:

20. Discuss and possibly approve the County Treasurer to enter into contract
negotiations for (RFP 15-006/DC), Jefferson County Bank Depository

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Discuss and possibly approve the County Treasurer to enter into contract
negotiations for (RFP 15-007/DC), Jefferson County District and County
Clerk's Trust Funds Depository.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

22. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 10-U-15 to AT&T for additional
fiber optic cable along and with Blewitt Road.  This project is located in
Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 249 - 263

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 20, 2015

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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April 10, 2015 
 
Fran Lee, CPA 
Financial Manager 
Jefferson County, Texas 
1149 Pearl Street 7th Floor 
Beaumont, Tx 77701 
 
Re: Letter of Understanding (LOU) –  

GASB Actuarial Services 
 
Dear Mrs. Lee: 
 
The purpose of this LOU is to outline the scope of services, projected timeline and costs associated 
with having Holmes Murphy & Associates (HMA) provide Jefferson County (“the County”) with GASB 
Actuarial Services for plan year 2015.  This agreement will commence May 1, 2015 for a period of one 
year and can be renewed annually in one-year increments at the discretion of the County.  This 
agreement may be terminated at any time by either party with 30 days advance written notice.   
 
Service Team 

HMA has assembled a service team tailored to the needs of the County.  Primary team members will 
include: 
 

 Mark VanBuskirk – Chief Actuary (Lead) 
 Beth Carlino  – Senior Consultant, Client Service  
 Preston Pomykal – Vice President 

 
Scope of Services and Fee Structure 

Holmes Murphy will work with the County to perform an actuarial GASB analysis.   
The scope of work will include a GASB analysis and report from our Chief Actuary as well as 
recommendations for how to limit ongoing GASB liability.  A sample of this report is included as Exhibit 
1 of this agreement.  The County will pay Holmes Murphy a fee of $10,000 which will include all time 
and expense associated with this engagement.   

 

12712 PARK CENTRAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ⏐ DALLAS, TX  75251  
214-265-6303 ⏐ FAX: 214-346-3227⏐ WWW.HOLMESMURPHY.COM 
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Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-20-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               489.23     406091
WARREN'S DO-NUTS                                       42.23     406156
                                                                           531.46**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             13.99     405988
ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 563.00     405991
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       2,217.30     406001
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              198.23     406007
ENTERGY                                               818.85     406033
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     252.49     406044
M&D SUPPLY                                            120.26     406047
MUNRO'S                                                34.00     406052
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                   46.98     406065
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         100.16     406067
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC                              3,714.00     406087
TRIANGLE EQUIPMENT CO.                                108.30     406088
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       67.25     406094
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                    95.23     406098
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             1,171.85     406103
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.92     406129
B-GREENER INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS LLC                   1,130.00     406180
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
ASCO                                                  658.11     406204
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            77.05     406228
                                                                        11,523.57**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                495.30     406008
CURETON & SON                                          46.00     406015
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     406052
OFFICE DEPOT                                          269.98     406055
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  27.14     406058
AT&T                                                   89.43     406069
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     406076
TRI-CON, INC.                                       4,439.09     406090
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       81.18     406094
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     406191
                                                                         5,655.99**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             80.49     405988
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      28.88     406012
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           308.72     406032
MUNRO'S                                                18.23     406052
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                23.90     406056
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.56     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.56     406076
TRI-CON, INC.                                       1,899.21     406090
AUTO ZONE                                             398.53     406099
TEXAS ORG OF BLACK COUNTY COMM                        100.00     406102
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   21.57     406109
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  45.96     406127
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         154.80     406191
HAMSHIRE GULF                                          30.00     406217
NEMESIS GRAPHIC AND DESIGN                            225.25     406227
SHARDAI KEYES                                         350.00     406230
                                                                         3,812.66**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 46.50     406013
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            247.11     406022
MUNRO'S                                                72.93     406052
AT&T                                                   73.80     406069
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   227.90     406173
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         373.37     406191
                                                                         1,041.61**
ENGINEERING FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    04-20-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   513.30     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     406076
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      246.92     406122
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         662.83     406191
                                                                         1,466.71**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,422.28     406033
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   33.19     406109
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              62.62     406139
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     406216
                                                                         1,828.89**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                4,679.27     405989
                                                                         4,679.27*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          236.77     406055
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.01     406066
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 243.45     406068
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   208.10     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   208.10     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,129.98     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         506.82     406191
CUMMINS-ALLISON CORP                                  227.52     406203
                                                                         2,781.75*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                        45.00     406004
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.62     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     406191
                                                                           238.46*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.05     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     406191
                                                                           300.36*
COUNTY CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              89.35     406045
OFFICE DEPOT                                          123.84     406055
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          350.60     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,501.35     406191
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                     6,200.00     406200
                                                                         8,265.14*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     406028
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     406076
SMITH COUNTY                                          672.00     406104
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            856.39     406110
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.29     406129
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   200.00     406179
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     406191
COURTNEY DAVIS                                        500.00     406195
                                                                         2,627.52*
RISK MANAGEMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     406191
                                                                           142.99*
COUNTY TREASURER
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                                    04-20-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          225.84     406129
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         478.80     406191
                                                                           911.14*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   314.11     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   314.11     406076
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,198.98     406191
                                                                         1,827.20*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 3,692.20     406020
FED EX                                                 33.19     406025
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.84     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     406191
                                                                         3,942.07*
GENERAL SERVICES

TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     406126
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  241.50     406177
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      23.58     406202
                                                                         2,700.08*
DATA PROCESSING

DAVID A. DOMINGUEZ                                    732.28     406017
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.                        279.54     406030
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     406076
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,043.18     406110
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  240.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     406191
SCOTT LEBLANC                                         432.40     406234
                                                                         2,997.71*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           79.99     406055
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          172.82     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
                                                                           386.41*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

RYDER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES                         265.37     405995
THE EXAMINER                                           49.00     406023
HART INTER CIVIC                                       97.50     406036
OFFICE DEPOT                                          299.90     406055
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            349.69     406110
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           54.00     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         387.38     406191
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     216.34     406202
LANGUAGE USA INC                                      900.00     406231
                                                                         2,679.42*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  55.15     406027
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   261.30     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   261.30     406076
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            543.15     406110
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          286.05     406129
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  480.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         636.38     406191
HALL COUNTY COURT DISTRICT NINE                         1.50     406233
                                                                         2,524.83*
DISTRICT CLERK
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           76.92     406055
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.52     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.52     406076
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            244.04     406110
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                   9.88     406127
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          222.22     406129
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        656.40     406134
AUTOMATED BUSINESS SYSTEMS                            405.00     406157
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.46     406191
                                                                         1,842.96*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

WILBARGER COUNTY, TEXAS - COUNTY                      705.00     405990
GAYLYN COOPER                                         900.00     405993
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               600.00     406006
TRAVIS EVANS                                        2,500.00     406021
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          400.00     406031
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         700.00     406035
LEAH HAYES                                            325.00     406037
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  600.00     406060
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406076
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     325.00     406082
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       465.60     406092
RONALD E. LANIER                                      900.00     406106
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,125.00     406107
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     406129
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    600.00     406178
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     406191
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,367.66     406193
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            800.00     406218
                                                                        12,455.03*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     406068
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.62     406129
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     406130
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     406191
                                                                           224.53*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
                                                                           134.41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     406129
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            54.00     406130
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
                                                                           188.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.48     406129
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     406130
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     406191
                                                                           200.44*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      5,137.50     406003
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     406031
OFFICE DEPOT                                           59.69     406055
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,050.00     406107
JOHN D WEST                                         2,000.00     406116
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          207.77     406129
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     406130
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SUMMER TANNER                                       1,333.50     406160
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                                 213.40     406168
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         529.96     406191
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                2,416.37     406193
                                                                        13,596.19*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JIMMY D. HAMM                                         325.00     406035
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        325.00     406107
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.40     406129
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     406130
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         285.95     406191
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                    1,549.95     406192
MELANIE AIREY                                         225.00     406224
                                                                         2,766.30*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                    50.40     405998
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.82     406129
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     406130
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     406191
                                                                           246.18*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.32     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.32     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.40     406129
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.00     406191
                                                                           393.04*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.15     406129
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
                                                                           263.75*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
                                                                           120.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   73.80     406069
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     406076
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     406191
                                                                           383.22*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.88     406129
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
                                                                           288.48*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
                                                                           120.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         265.00     406191
                                                                           385.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
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LEXIS-NEXIS                                            47.00     406130
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           61.39     406131
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         350.69     406191
                                                                           519.32*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JOHN E MACEY                                          300.00     406048
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     406112
JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     406116
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.13     406129
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     406175
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               250.00     406197
                                                                         1,459.49*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     406005
MIKE CICHOWSKI                                        400.00     406009
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                            300.00     406018
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.77     406129
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   60.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
                                                                         1,095.13*
COURT MASTER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.84     406129
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            53.00     406130
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     406191
                                                                           246.26*
MEDIATION CENTER

MARKET BASKET                                         210.80     406049
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
JASON'S DELI                                          262.97     406114
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.90     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
                                                                           614.27*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   136.39     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   136.39     406076
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         332.16     406191
                                                                           604.94*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

AMERICAN JAIL ASSOCIATION                              48.00     405996
CLEAR                                                 430.00     406000
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         145.50     406038
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 202.75     406043
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     406050
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,000.87     406055
AT&T                                                  119.44     406069
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   279.27     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   279.27     406076
CLASSEN BUCK SEMINAR INC                              171.50     406101
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            126.23     406110
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    450.00     406111
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,159.93     406129
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     406137
CHRISTUS HOSPITAL                                   1,405.50     406138
FIVE STAR FEED                                        412.45     406146
CODE BLUE                                             294.00     406150
3 L PRINTING                                           50.00     406182
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,073.06     406191
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   25,312.91     406212
                                                                        33,064.63*
CRIME LABORATORY

SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.                                   162.82     405987
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FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     348.70     406026
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  240.90     406042
OFFICE DEPOT                                           71.12     406055
SWAFS                                                  30.00     406062
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 203.98     406063
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    288.12     406064
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     406076
LARRY'S REFRIGERATION                                 414.95     406115
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                     258.71     406187
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     406191
ASSOC OF FIREARMS&TOOLMARK EXAMINER                   150.00     406198
ALL BUSINESS MACHINES INC                             336.14     406220
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               315.59     406232
                                                                         3,010.45*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                          6.00     406011
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 37.20     406013
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   172.12     406029
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          492.83     406041
AT&T                                                1,341.57     406069
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   522.75     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   522.75     406076
AIRCRAFT SPRUCE & SPECIALTY                           117.56     406100
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     621.46     406143
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,003.33     406153
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   792.00     406176
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,366.16     406191
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    257.87     406209
                                                                         7,253.60*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 45.74     406025
OFFICE DEPOT                                          263.40     406055
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           125.00     406070
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    91.06     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    91.06     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.12     406129
LATRICIA COLEMAN                                      113.85     406141
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         221.79     406191
                                                                           969.02*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     171.00     405999
EPS                                                   667.51     406019
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,093.20     406063
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      441.40     406094
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        245.15     406105
FLOWERS FOODS                                         111.79     406148
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,453.34     406149
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         327.69     406191
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               315.60     406232
                                                                         5,826.68*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         200.00     406079
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           89.59     406129
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.79     406191
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,012.42     406212
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     406223
                                                                         1,953.80*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
                                                                           120.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   35.69     406069
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.00     406191
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     406222
                                                                           334.69*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

219



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   8
                                    04-20-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.86     406129
COLE INFORMATION SERVICES                             483.95     406151
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
100 CLUB OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                           250.00     406229
                                                                         1,002.41*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
                                                                           120.00*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                           30.57     406055
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.50     406191
                                                                           611.07*
COUNTY MORGUE

A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              23.60     406196
                                                                            23.60*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     406129
BARBARA EVANS                                         130.53     406169
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     406191
                                                                           401.65*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          474.99     406055
PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       398.43     406059
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     406076
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     406093
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           58.61     406129
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
ESSLINE KNOX                                           69.00     406186
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         579.70     406191
                                                                         4,755.19*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       247.32     406059
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    73.37     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    73.37     406076
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     406093
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         178.70     406191
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               220.78     406232
                                                                         3,846.12*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     109.00     405986
PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                        65.63     406059
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           27.45     406132
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                77.98     406232
                                                                           413.66*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.79     406191
                                                                           460.79*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KINGS PHARMACY                                         80.94     405997
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     406164
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            30,944.24     406208
                                                                        34,798.18*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       224.00     405985
CINTAS, INC.                                          233.48     406010
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,855.92     406029
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         189.27     406066
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         671.40     406096
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     406097
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            669.00     406147
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     920.00     406172
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  2,941.70     406201
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     406211
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE SEMP                        239.31     406215
                                                                        31,015.44*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        576.00     405992
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             835.20     406014
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   346.75     406029
ENTERGY                                             3,443.91     406033
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         6.75     406053
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,492.97     406063
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    61.90     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    61.90     406076
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            323.87     406080
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  101.75     406109
SOLAR                                                  35.70     406135
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             789.25     406139
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             17.58     406147
PARKER LUMBER                                         300.38     406181
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         150.76     406191
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                              2,164.78     406207
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,524.60     406211
                                                                        13,234.05*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          172.76     406055
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 315.18     406063
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          85.53     406066
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406076
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      155.57     406094
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     406095
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     406191
                                                                           896.13*
SERVICE CENTER

KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     443.65     406044
M&D SUPPLY                                              9.06     406047
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 104.70     406058
AT&T                                                   59.62     406069
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
TRI-CON, INC.                                       8,564.89     406090
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     406117
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     406118
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     406119
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     406120
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     406121
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .96     406129
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         20,915.09     406145
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      337.62     406152
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          4,842.84     406170
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  22.23     406174
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              66.10     406194
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               397.95     406199
SILSBEE FORD INC                                       14.91     406212
                                                                        35,950.72*
VETERANS SERVICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    74.49     406073
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    74.49     406076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.06     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         464.62     406191
                                                                           617.66*
                                                                       255,831.24**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              33.25     406014
FALCON CREST AVIATION SUPPLY, INC.                    132.18     406024
MUNRO'S                                               101.70     406052
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     406076
TRADE A PLANE                                          36.00     406086
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       81.18     406094
HAWKER BEECHCRAFT CORPORATION                         174.00     406165
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     406191
                                                                           691.91**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  169.85     406042
DYNAMIC TECHNOLOGY INC                                 65.00     406185
                                                                           234.85**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406076
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     406191
                                                                           140.96**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

STORMY G CRIBB                                      2,150.00     406166
                                                                         2,150.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

CODE BLUE                                             437.00     406150
                                                                           437.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             934.63     406140
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,302.20     406205
                                                                         3,236.83**
EMPG GRANT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,353.60     406042
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.80     406068
                                                                         2,383.40**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  862.85     406042
BI INCORPORATED                                     1,944.44     406113
OMNICARE SAN ANTONIO                                  129.75     406161
DURWARD MINOR                                         131.10     406210
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     2,163.00     406221
                                                                         5,231.14**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

GLEN MILLS SCHOOLS                                  4,335.66     406051
PEGASUS SCHOOL                                      7,701.72     406057
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     4,821.00     406221
                                                                        16,858.38**
IV-E FOSTER CARE

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       59.04     406123
                                                                            59.04**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       2,462.60     406040
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,267.47     406055
PAMELA G. STEWART                                      38.97     406077
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             80.18     406081
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            249.00     406110
DANA LEWIS-BROUSSARD                                  100.63     406125
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          101.94     406129
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JEREMY PATIN                                          143.75     406136
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            741.72     406144
GAYLE W BOTLEY AND ASSOCIATES                       7,000.00     406167
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  120.00     406177
                                                                        12,306.26**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

JEFFERSON CTY. WOMEN'S CENTER                          45.00     406039
LUBE SHOP                                              41.24     406046
MARKET BASKET                                         400.92     406049
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     406076
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,539.10     406078
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     406126
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,303.28     406149
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     296.05     406154
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         292.40     406191
                                                                         4,041.55**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TRAZARRA STELLY                                       101.20     406163
CHRISTAVIA WILLRIDGE                                   92.00     406219
                                                                           193.20**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     406076
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     406191
                                                                           210.14**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     406076
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     406191
DANA DOVER                                            325.58     406225
                                                                           535.72**
SHSP,LETPP & CERT GRANTS

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             59,914.60     406108
                                                                        59,914.60**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               200.00     406133
                                                                           200.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .48     406129
                                                                              .48**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   54.00     406042
M&D SUPPLY                                             10.40     406047
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   573.86     406073
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.82     406129
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         431.67     406191
                                                                         1,076.75**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    86.50     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    86.50     406076
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         210.68     406191
                                                                           383.68**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CARROLL & BLACKMAN, INC.                            1,021.67     405994
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE                          30,346.49     406083
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE                          76,448.02     406084
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE                          11,781.55     406085
GOSS BUILDING INC                                  36,669.60     406226
                                                                       156,267.33**
2011 REFUNDING BONDS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON                           500.00     406206
                                                                           500.00**
AIRPORT FUND
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ENTERGY                                             1,155.88     406034
AT&T                                                  578.02     406069
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    72.83     406073
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    72.83     406076
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         177.36     406191
                                                                         2,056.92**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         20,200.50     406158
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,732.58     406159
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                  99,739.02     406183
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     734.00     406184
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,235.00     406213
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           38,033.50     406214
                                                                       170,674.60**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            42,579.39     406155
                                                                        42,579.39**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                520.23     406002
TRIANGLE METALS, INC.                                  55.00     406089
                                                                           575.23**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               480.40     406033
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          350.98     406041
RITTER @ HOME                                          50.46     406061
AT&T                                                   79.18     406069
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     406124
EDWARD MARTIN                                          54.95     406142
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   270.40     406162
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                                 454.56     406171
                                                                         2,272.79**
2014 PORT SECURITY GRANT

DBS ELECTRONICS                                     8,480.00     406016
                                                                         8,480.00**
                                                                       775,384.28***
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Special, April 20, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 20, 2015
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